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Board of Directors
Regular Meeting

Agenda
Tuesday, April 26, 2016 - 6:00 p.m.

Board Meeting Office
1720 N. Cherokee Trail, Landers, CA 92285

1. Call To Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call

4. Approval of Agenda

Discussion and Action Items - The Board of Directors and Staff will discuss the following items,
and the Board will consider taking action, if so inclined.

The Public is invited to comment on any item on the agenda during discussion of that item.

When giving your public comment, please have your information prepared. If you wish to be
identified for the record then please state your name. Due to time constraints, each member of
the public will be allotted three-minutes to provide their public comment.

5. Water Education Day Funded by Grant from Alliance for Water Awareness and
Conservation
Information [tem Only

6. Review of 5 Year Budget Projections Including Proposed Rate Increases and
Schedule for Implementation of Rate Increases as Defined by Proposition 218
Information Item Only.

7. Selection Election — Board to Choose a Candidate to Fill the Regular Member of the
Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) San Bernardino
Board considers taking the following action(s):
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10.

11.

12.

1. The Board to consider voting by roll call vote one (1) candidate for the Regular
LAFCO Member.

Award Banking Services Contract to Pacific Western Bank, Yucca Valley (Pacwest
Bankcorp)
Board considers taking the following action(s):
1. Authorize General Manager to execute contract documents for the provision of
banking services with Pacific Western Bank; and
2. Cancel banking contract(s) with Union Bank.

Consent Items — The following items are expected to be routine and non-controversial and
will be acted on by the Board at one time without discussion, unless a member of the Public
or member of the Board requests that the item be held for discussion or further action.

a. Financial Statements January 2016.
1. Balance Sheet
2. Budget Status
b. Receive and File Bank Reconciliation (AR Disbursements) January 2016.
c. Financial Statements February 2016.
1. Balance Sheet
2. Budget Status
Receive and File Bank Reconciliation (AR Disbursements) February 2016.
e. Financial Statements March 2016.
1. Balance Sheet
2. Budget Status
Receive and File Bank Reconciliation (AR Disbursements) March 2016.
Improvement District Goat Mtn. Cash Account Summary.
Service Order Report, March 2016.
Production Report, March 2016.
Goat Mtn. Production Report, March 2016.
Regular Board Meeting Minutes, March 22, 2016.
Receive and File Regular PLEGS Committee Meeting Reports, February 16, 2016.

o

.—_x‘.—'.—'_:'(p ™

Recommended Action:
Approve as presented (ltems a - |):

Matters Removed From Consent Items
Public Comment Period

Any person may address the Board on any matter within the Agency’s jurisdiction on items
not appearing on this agenda.

When giving your public comment, please have your information prepared. If you wish to be
identified for the record then please state your name. Due to time constraints, each
member of the public will be allotted three-minutes to provide their public comment. State
Law prohibits the Board of Directors from discussing or taking action on items not included
on the agenda.

Verbal Reports - Including Reports on Courses/Conferences/Meetings.
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a. General Manager Report
b. Director Reports
c. President Report

13. Adjournment

In accordance with the requirements of California Government Code Section 54954.2, this
agenda has been posted in the main lobby of the Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency, 622 S.
Jemez Trail, Yucca Valley, CA not less than 72 hours if prior to a Regular meeting, date and time
above; or in accordance with California Government Code Section 54956 this agenda has been
posted not less than 24 hours if prior to a Special meeting, date and time above.

As a general rule, agenda reports or other written documentation has been prepared or
organized with respect to each item of business listed on the agenda.

Copies of these materials and other disclosable public records in connection with an open
session agenda item, are also on file with and available for inspection at the Office of the Agency
Secretary, 622 S. Jemez Trail, Yucca Valley, California, during regular business hours, 8:00 A.M.
to 4:30 P.M., Monday through Friday. If such writings are distributed to members of the Board of
Directors on the day of a Board meeting, the writings will be available at the entrance to the
Board of Directors meeting room at the Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency.

Internet: Once uploaded, agenda materials can also be viewed at www.bdvwa.org.

Public Comments: You may wish to submit your comments in writing to assure that you are able
to express yourself adequately.

Per Government Code Section 54954.2, any person with a disability who requires a modification
or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in the meeting,
should contact the Board's Secretary at 760-364-2315 during Agency business hours.
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BIGHORN-DESERT VIEW WATER AGENCY
AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL

Meeting Date: April 26, 2016

To: Board of Directors Budgeted: N/A
Budgeted Amount: N/A

From: Marina D. West General Counsel Approval: N/A
CEQA Compliance: N/A

Subject: Review of 5 Year Budget Projections Including Proposed Rate Increases
and Schedule for Implementation of Rate Increases as Defined by
Proposition 218

SUMMARY

The 5-Year budget projections and “Long-Term Capital Asset Replacement and
Refurbishment Plan” cost estimates indicate that in order for the Board of Directors to
maintain an annual budget goal where revenues exceed expenses by at least 10% a rate
increase will need to be implemented. These plans and projections have been presented to
the public and reviewed by the Board and Committee’s numerous times since 2015. These
discussions have led to the announcement that projections indicate a rate increase will be
necessary in Fiscal Year 2016/17.

Increases to water rates and fees require compliance with the processes outlined in
Proposition 218. Prior to publication of the rate increase notice (Prop. 218 Notice) the Board
will have to determine the amount of the rate increase.

Staff expects that a draft budget will be presented to the Finance Committee on May 18" and
to the full Board on May 24th. Based on the information provided to the Board, staff will ask
that the Board determine the exact rate increase, authorize publication of the rate increase
notice and to set the date for the Prop 218 Public Hearing. The budget should be ready for
adoption by the Board of Directors at either the May or June meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board considers taking the following action(s):

1. Information and discussion purposes only.

BACKGOUND/ANALYSIS

On January 20, 2016 the Finance/Public Relations/Education and Personnel Standing
Committee met to review the 5-year budget projections which were first developed in 2015
and refined throughout the Fiscal Year 2015/16 budget process.



Key elements of the 5-Year budget projections are:

e Operating expenses are likely to increase over time. The budget projected an annual
increase of 3% to 5% through Fiscal Year 2019/20.

e Current debt service for the water infrastructure will retire in Fiscal Year 2018/19
(Bighorn Mountains and Improvement District Goat Mountain) and Fiscal Year
2019/2020 (Desert View). This will effectively lower the overall cost of service to a
majority of customers.

e The Morongo Basin Pipeline Debt will retire by 2021/22 or sooner.

e Transfer/exchange/sale of surplus groundwater in storage is an anticipated source of
“outside” revenue beginning in Fiscal Year 2016/17. However, water exchanges are
not guaranteed.

e Operating revenues will need to increase in order to close the funding gap between
actual reserves and non-routine asset replacement/refurbishment costs. The rate
increase projected to maintain adequate reserves was 3% per year.

e Budget revenue and expense projections will be refined during each budget cycle
based on actual expenses/revenue.

The Fiscal Year 2015/16 Adopted Budget revenue and expense summary with the 5-year
projections is attached.

At both the January 26, 2016 and March 1, 2016 Board of Director's meetings the Board
discussed and reviewed the attached draft “Long-Term Capital Asset Replacement and
Refurbishment Plan” (Plan). This Plan looks towards replacement and refurbishment of the
major infrastructure and appurtenances such as wells, pumps, boosters, reservoir coatings,
water meters, vehicles, etc. This is the first time such a plan has been developed to
complement the budget process.

This Plan also includes a separate analysis for replacement of the entire distribution system
comprised of 160 miles of mainline and 50% of the valves and fire hydrants. However, the
water distribution system is 38 years old and is expected to remain in good operating
condition for many years to come. Furthermore, the water system is not likely to fail all at
once but if major infrastructure replacement does become a necessity then the Agency would
most likely look towards long-term bonds for such improvements and not rely on cash
reserves.

The Plan is an estimate based on a number of variables but essentially presumes all assets
are “new” and then considers the current replacement or refurbishment cost and asset life
cycle. The objective of such a plan is to calculate the monthly cost burden to each customer
in order to develop a sustainable pool of money required to fund the projects and operate the
water system over time. The “Long-Term Capital Asset Replacement and Refurbishment
Plan” informs staff as to how well the current budget strategy is able to meet these objectives.

Setting distribution system (i.e. pipeline) replacement estimates aside, the funding pool for
these projects comes from the revenues collected after the operating expenses and debt
payments are made each year. These are identified in the budget as “projected net revenue
after expenses” and are usually referred to a “unrestricted cash reserves”. The Board of
Director's annual budgetary goal has been to have revenues exceed expenses by



approximately 10%. Rates and fees are then adjusted to maintain budget sustainability. At
this time, the budget reserve goal covers about 80% of the costs projected in the Plan.

In preparing for the Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget, staff met with the Planning and Engineering
Committee on April 19™ to review the list of currently identified projects needing attention in
the coming fiscal years (attached). This list also identifies grant opportunities being pursued
to fund some of these projects.

If the Board were to impose a 3% increase the resultant charges would be as follows:

Basic Service Charge ("System Access Current Proposed Rate
Charge"”) per metered connection Monthly Rate
All 34-in and 1-in Residential Meter $27.50 $28.30

Connections (non-bulk) and All Temporary
Construction Meters (Fire Hydrant meters)
and All 2-inch Bulk Water Hauling Meters
(JV, Cherokee, Well 4 locations)

1-in Residential Fire Sprinkler Meters $12.00 $12.36
Water Consumption Charge Current Rate | Proposed Rate per
(Metered Water Rate) per hundred | hundred cubic feet
cubic feet registered
registered
All 34-in and 1-in residential meter $3.00 $3.10
connections (non-bulk)
1-in and 2-in Bulk Hauling Metered Water $8.50 $8.75

(JV, Cherokee, Well 4 locations) and All
Temporary Construction Metered Water

PRIOR RELEVANT BOARD ACTION(S)

05/26/2015 M15-021 Adoption of Resolution No. 15R-08, A Resolution Fixing and Adopting
the Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 2015/2016 for Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency.
01/20/2016 FPREP Standing Committee: Proposed Rate Increase and Budget Review
01/26/2016 Regular BOD Meeting: Five-Year Budget Review and Discussion of Proposed
Rate Increases.

03/01/2016 Special BOD Meeting: Five-Year Budget Review and Discussion of Proposed
Rate Increases.

03/19/2016 PLEGS Standing Committee: Review list of prioritized projects and grant
funding opportunities.
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ESTIMATED CAPITAL ASSET REPLACEMENT AND REFURBISHMENT PLAN

Date: 1/6/2016
System ID No.: 3610009 / 3610060
System Name: Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency Service Connections: 2550
MONTHLY
AVG RESERVE
UNIT INSTALLED LIFE, ANNUAL MONTHLY PER

QTyYy COMPONENT COST CcosT YEARS RESERVE RESERVE CUSTOMER
1 Well 4 Rehab Depth: 475 211 100225 15 6681.67 556.81 0.22
1 Well 6 Rehab Depth: 385 211 81235 15 5415.67 451.31 0.18
1 Well 7 Rehab Depth: 410 211 86510 15 5767.33 480.61 0.18
1 Well 8 Rehab Depth: 785 211 165635 15 11042.33 920.19 0.36
1 Well 8 Rehab Depth: 490 211 103390 15 6892.67 574.39 0.23
1 Well 10 Rehab Depth: 840 211 177240 15 11816.00 984.67 0.39
1 Well GMW1 Depth: 300 211 63300 15 4220.00 351.67 0.14
1 Well GMW2 Depth: 300 211 63300 15 4220.00 351.67 0.14
1 Well GMW3 Depth: 353 211 74483 15 4965.53 413.79 0.16
1 Pump Well 3 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well 4 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well 6 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well7 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Weli 8 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well 8 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well 10 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well GMW1 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well GMW2 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22
1 Pump Well GMW3 1 100000 100000 15 6666.67 555.56 0.22

1 A booster North (7.5 HP) 2500 2500 15 166.67 13.89 0.01

1 A booster South (7.5 HP) 2500 2500 15 166.67 13.89 0.01

1 C Booster Pump East (40 HP) 6000 6000 15 400.00 33.33 0.01

1 C Booster Pump West (40 HP) 6000 6000 15 400.00 33.33 0.01

1 Well 10 Booster Pump North (7.5 HP) w/Pressure Vessel 5000 5000 15 333.33 27.78 0.01

1 Well 10 Booster Pump South (7.5 HP) w/Pressure Vessel 5000 5000 15 333.33 27.78 0.01
1 GMB1 Booster Pump North (20 HP) 7500 7500 15 500.00 41.67 0.02
1 GMB1 Booster Pump South (20 HP) 7500 7500 15 500.00 41.67 0.02
1 A1 Storage Tank Interior/exterior Gallons: 42,000 0.75 31500 30 1050.00 87.50 0.03
1 A2 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 100,000 0.75 75000 30 2500.00 208.33 0.08
1 B1 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 100,000 0.75 75000 30 2500.00 208.33 0.08
1 B2 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 100,000 0.75 75000 30 2500.00 208.33 0.08
1 B3 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 250,000 0.76 187500 30 6250.00 520.83 0.20

1 B4 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 500,000 0.75 375000 30 12500.00 1041.67 0.41
1 C1 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 100,000 0.75 75000 30 2500.00 208.33 0.08
1 C2 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 500,000 0.75 375000 30 12500.00 1041.67 0.41
1 D1 Storage Tank Interior/Exterior Gallons: 700,000 0.756 525000 30 17500.00 1458.33 0.57
1 Well 10 Storage Tank Interior/Exter __ Gallons: 10,000 0.75 7500 30 250.00 20.83 0.01
1 GMR1 Storage Tank Interior/Exteric  Gallons: 210,000 0.75 157500 30 5250.00 437.50 0.17
1 GMR2A Storage Tank Interior/Exte  Gallons: 210,000 0.75 157500 30 5250.00 437.50 0.17
1 GMR2B Storage Tank Interior/Exte  Gallons: 210,000 0.75 157500 30 5250.00 437.50 0.17
0.00
1950 |Customer Meter w/ Box & Shutoff, Complete 200 390000 20 19500.00 1625.00 0.64
1 Replace Tractor 175000 175000 15 11666.67 972.22 0.38
7 Replace Fleet Vehicles (avg life) 30000 210000 10 21000.00 1750.00 0.69
TOTAL (Replacement/Refurbishment) $4,621,318 $225,788 $18,816 8.45
350 Distribution Valve, 6" avg, both water systems 50% 600 210000 75 2800.00 233.33 0.09
260 Fire Hydrants, both water systems 50% 2000 520000 75 6933.33 577.78 0.23
264000 |Pipe w/sand bedding, 6" avg. ID Goat Mtn 60 15840000 75 211200.00 17600.00 6.90
570240 |Pipe w/sand bedding, 6" avg. BDVWA 60 34214400 75 456192.00 38016.00 14.91
TOTAL (Distribution System Replacement) $50,784,400 $677,125 $56,427 $22.13
GRAND TOTAL ( ALL COMPONENTS) $55,405,718 $902,913 $75,243 $30.57
Report Prepared by (Title): Marina West (General Manager) Date: 4/22/2016

NOTE: Installed costs are averages, and include all materials and contracted labor and equipment.

NOTE: Chlorinators, pressure regualting and flow regulating valves, well flow meters, air/vacuum valves are maintained annually under routine maintenance budget




Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency Improvement Projects

4/22/2016

Project Description

Capital Improvement Projects

Priority Necessity

Priority/Necessity Defined.

Grant Opportunity

Cost to Date

Projected Costs to
Completion

Summary

Considering the long term CIP program of routine maintenance staff
chooses to work on Well 4. Well 4, DV water system-Flamingo
Heights, has been "down" since motor failed in 2008. Work Tasks: 1)
Reset working motor to sample well for Gross Alpha/Uranium to

Engineering study completed in 2013 indicated that the
Agency should plan to retain Well 4 in lieu of Well 2 (inactive)
and Well 3 (older well) as a long term approach to well field

Project is defined in the IRWMP. Planning
Grant Applications were made to Prop. 1

$21,800 for Well Evaluation

Following completion of design drawings, application could be

Well 4 Upgrade-BDV document current WQ; N~ Pull pump and motor, rehab .mgm well, re- High High Bm:mmmam:r Staff mq.;_n_um»mm =._.m~ Well 3 pump m:a. motor is and OES :_.am.ﬂ the HMP. No invitations to in 2013 No Estimate compiled to date. made for construction funding through Prop. 1 or other.
set new pump and motor; 3) Design and construct on-site nearing end of useful life. Well 8 is the only other active well in |apply for planning grants have been
improvements including well enclosure, pump to waste valve and this zone. As a proactive approach staff has ranked the received.
seepage pit, SCADA controls; 4) Reactivate well with the Division of priority and necessity as high.
Drinking Water
ID GMW3 is one of three wells in the GM system so it was
. . . . ranked slightly lower than Well 4 (only two operating wells in Electrical subcontractor approximately $35,000 pump/motor plus . . .
ID GMW3 Pump/Motor >m. .om April 15, 2016 staff assessment is that submersible motor is High Med DV area). This affords staff time to conduct a more thoughful [No, work needs to be conducted now. assessments of above other identified and necessary Staff <<.___ provide update to PLEGS on April 18 and full board
Replacement failing. s \ 3 X X on April 26. Make requests as needed.
approach to refurbishing this site but refurbishment should not ground control systems improvments.
be delayed to a future period.
PLEGS COMMITTEE and STAFF have deterimined that
eventhough grant funding may be available to offset costs, the
This item was identified in the Hazard Mitigation Plan with Project is defined in the Hazard Mitigation Awaiting Engineers Estimate for _u_.o_m& s :.6 expensive for :.:.w penefit .qmnm_<ma._noau.m_,mn to
respect t rational disruptions from freezing and potential |Plan (HMP). CA OES has invited Agenc! completing design, contract documents other identified projects. Additional design (100% design) and
=ooﬂ.: omn”_ﬂm:m_. m::m:omw_ummn:n of _onmzoMm mcﬂa_s S to submit _..m:. application to no:m.:m_n. V' | has submitted proposal Ena_ﬂ \n%amnﬁ ws“ma management " |project management costs estimated at $75,000. Total
Well Enclosures Enclose Wells in block buildings for security and environment/ hazard Low Low would M_.mo be climate controlied Sﬁwzm summer. .Oo::o__mm buildings maac:a @qm__m 6, 7, 8, 9 and Goat for developing oo:m:mﬂ_o: management mm@inmm . canstruction cost estimated $750,000. Should Agency obtain
protection as outlined in Hazard Mitigation Plan (HMP) R X . . 9 g o) Plans/Specifications to 50% - .m o construction grant then the grant could cover as much as
temperatures in summer and winter prolongs life of electrical |Mtn. Well 3. Grant pays 75%, Agency Cost per building is currently estimated .
) . ) : R - f ($75,000). $675,000 with the Agency share at $225,000. If the Grant
and pumping equipment as well as strength of chlorine which  [match is 25%. Grant application requires at $150,000 but costs would be re- d "t the planning. desi d roject t
degrades rapidly in hot temperatures project to be at 50% design. evaluated at 50% design. oesn cover ihe pianning, design an u.ﬂ ojec szmmm.a en
: costs then the Agency would be responsible for an additional
$150,000. Should the grant be denied, the total cost to the
Agency to complete the project is estimated at $900,000.
PLEGS COMMITTEE and STAFF were informed the grant is a
. . ’ . I . "construction grant” not a "planning grant” as previously
This item was am.sczma._: ﬁ_._m Hazard Mitigation _u.._m: s:..: communicated. With a planning grant (Feasibility Study), staff
respect to operational disruptions from flash flooding which has felt th ity to devel | proiect i
caused pipeline washouts and other damage. The project is eit ¢ ere was opp ortunity to develop a conceptual project in
considered "L" priority and "L" necessity due to percieved Project is defined in IRWMP and HMP. cooperation with MWA and County of SB Flood Control &
Pipeline Protection from Flash Pipeline Protection (Flood Protection) AND Storm Water Capture and ) ed - priorily a Y per CA OES had invited the Agency to submit Road Departments. A Feasibility Study would have vetted all
. Low Low difficulty in mitigating this hazard and actual experience. The |, . ._ . . . :
Flooding Recharge ) . a "Planning Grant", then changed it to the issues (from water rights to re-routing of flood waters) and
Storm Water Capture and Recharge project was defined in the |, . e Lo s
. R Construction” grant. defined Agency Roles/responsibilities. At this time, it is not
Mojave Water Agency Integrated Regional Water feasi hi iect directl ti iect i
Management Plan (IRWMP). It was ranked "low” in the easible to move .. is project __.mQ. y to a no:mz,:m ion project in
IRWMP : the alloted 3-yr. time frame. Staff intends to continue to
’ pursue dialogue with County Flood and the IRWMP in an effort
to further this objective.
This project is a high priority and necessity as the Agency is
. . unable to produce water or boost water in the Bighorn Project is defined in the IRWMP. Prop. 1 o .
Transfer Switches (Alternate .__u_.w_mQ <...Bm_n construct power :‘mz.m_ﬂ.m_. ms.\_”n:mm. m». Wells 4, 8, and 8, i ) Mountains Zone, water cannot be pumped up to Zone A, and {Grant Application was submitted in June mmm;ou‘ for 100% design Should Prop. 1 m.qma.soﬁ be awarded, .=_m. >mm:nx could look at
) A" and "C" Boosters and the Administration Building. It would High High . . N . and draft Plans/Specs $400,000|SRF loans (possible interest and/or principle forgiveness?).
Power Project) . the Admin Building cannot operate during power outages 2015. SWRCB asking for more . ;
include the purchase of two generators. ) . . . g (1/2014), CEQA. Or, Agency may want to proceed with project alone.
because there are no transfer switches or appropriately sized {justification for the project.
generator.
Project is defined in the IRWMP. A Prop.
Lookout Pipeline Replacement Project would replace undersized, substandard mainline in the Med Med Staff believes this project is lower priority than the Well 4 Mu_ﬂmmvﬂ%:ﬂwmﬁnﬂﬂﬂmﬂmo” sMM% mﬂﬁ_mv ed. staff time In house estimates to replace with 4-in C{Staff believes this project should be budgetted and completed
P P Bighorn Mtns Area. Length is approximately 4,500 feet. project and has ranked it with this goal in mind. uu. s . Y IR . 900 mainline: $60,000. with in-house resources no sooner than FY 2017-2018.
funding limitations. Planning funding limit
is $500,000 total for the Agency
The identified wells either have no discharge to waste
plumbing (sanitary deficiency) or the waste discharges directly
) Install waste discharge (septic/other) systems at Wells 6, 7, 8, 9 and onto the ground or into a small pit. These facilities should be . .,
Sanitary Upgrades GMW1,2,3 Med Med upgraded so the water is directed into a septic or other to TED None In house estimate: $60,000
improve sanitary conditions at the sites. ((Note: Well 4
covered in Well 4 project above).
Staff suggests that the remaining GM meters and service lines In house estimates: replace service line
’ — . be replaced over a 3-year period (approx. 150/yr). Some wizinner meter (150): $85,000 parts. Water loss in GM is relatively high and the remaining meters
. . Estimate that 450 meters and service lines need to be replaced in . ) X R L
Meter & Service Line GM. Water loss for 2015 is 33% presumed to be attributed to old High High meters will be Badger/Metorn Radio read for consistency on TBD None Replace w/metron (50): $56,000 parts. |are old. Service lines should be replaced as well due to age.

Replacements - Goat Mountain

meters.

some meter reading routes. Staff is also considering the
Badger meter for the hauling stations for increased accuracy at
high flows.

Replace bulk w/badger (100): $25,000.
Staff will further develop estimate and
quantities for FY2016/17 budget.

Staff would complete project using in-houlse resources.
Project would be capitalized.




FY2016/17 SCADA upgrades would include more instrumentation to
support basic SCADA operating now. Instrumentation to include flow

This project is year 3 of an upgrade of communications
between wells and reservoirs in the distribution system. This

Project is defined in IRWMP. Since

$31, 825 (two FY
expenditures to replace

SCADA Upgrades meter readings, electrical power phase monitoring, waste dischargs High High W,:%hwo”mam ﬂm:n MMGMMHM‘.\M”W:MQ % w::%hq%_.mm:no”ﬂmﬂwow:a MMM_MNM ﬂ”omﬂ es failed project necessity Verizon obsolete controls TBD Staff wil include costs in FY2016/17 operating budget.
valve monitoring, additional alarms and controls. 9. nclu . P 9 gent. wiradio SCADA system.
valve strategies, intrusion, etc.
Engineering Studies
Staff recognizes the high cost of power and demand charges.
Energy Efficiency Project High High Project qm<_m<<m mn,_n._m:n< and operation of E.n A_mm. Project Can um. evaluated once "needs” are NV5 awarded Task Order 18D Staff will make recommendations after repart is completed.
completion report will recommend future capital improvements |determined. $39,156 to complete study.
aimed at improving operations and lowering energy costs.
Project would evaluate how to physically integrate the Goat
Mtn water system with the BDVWA system. Currently GM is  |Project priority is mainly driven by Prop. 1 MWA has borne costs Planning grant application: <$500,000.
Integration of CSA 70/W-1 with BDVWA AND installation of interties : operated as as.stand alone Em.mq. system. ._._m.. ins with I.U<<D Planning mqm& Application thru IRWMP. associated with Grant Oosm.._‘cnzo: estimate will be an.:ﬁ of Staff awaiting response from SWRCB on grant application
. High/Med Med are necessary to share water during emergencies, to assist However, desire to exchange/sell water to - planning phase. Prop. 1 construction N
with HDWD } L o . . Application. BDVWA has . submitted June 2015.
with water transfers (exchange/sale) to HDWD. There would |HDWD increases priority for interties to invested staff ime funds would be sought for construction
be two intertie points with HDWD (Landers and Flamingo assist in the transmission of water. : phase.
Heights).
Equipment Needs
Agency has a 1980 Ford Dump Truck that has reached the None, Truck has been
Dump Truck High High |end of its useful life. Equipment is used infrequently but evaluated by mechanic and |TBD Staff intends to budget this item for replacement in FY 2016/17

necessary for efficient operations.

would require major work.
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Local Agency
Formation Commission
for San Bernanfino County

215 North “D" Street, Suite 204
San Bemardino, CA 52415-0480
909,388 0480 | Fax 809.885.8170
E-mail: lafco@!afco sbeounty. gov
www.sbclafco org

Established by the Stata of California
to serve the Citizens, Cities, Special Districts
and the County of San Bemardino

COMMISSIONERS

JIM BAGLEY
Pubtic Member

KIMBERLY COX, Vice Chair
Special District

JAMES V. CURATALO, Chair
Special District

ROBERT A LOVINGOOD
Board of Supsmisors

LARRY McCALLON
City Member

JAMES RAMOS
Board of Supervisors

DIANE WILLIAMS
City Member
ALTERNATES

STEVEN FARRELL
Special District

JANICE RUTHERFORD
Board of Supervisors

SUNIL SETHI
Pubtic Member

ACQUANETTA WARREN
City Member
STAFF

KATHLEEN ROLUNGS-McDONALD
Executive Officer

SAMUEL MARTINEZ
Assistant Executive Officer.

MICHAEL TUERPE
Project Manager

REBECCA LOWERY
Cierk to the Commission

LEGAL COUNSEL
CLARK H. ALSOP

March 24, 2016

TO: Presidents of the Boards of Directors of the Independent
Special Districts in San Bernardino County
SUBJECT: Special Districts Election for Regular LAFCO Member

By distribution of this letter, the official voting process for the Regular Special
Districts Member of the Local Agency Formation Commission shall commence.
Attached is the ballot for the selection of this position. Pursuant to the
provisions of Government Code Section 56332, the voting period will be for 32
days, commencing as of today’s date and ending on Monday, April 25, 2016.
The voting instructions for this selection is as follows:

1. Each District may vote for one candidate. The vote shall be cast as
directed by the Board of Directors of the District through consideration at
a Board Hearing and a roll call vote. A copy of the information provided
by the candidates is included for your information.

2. The signed original ballot, with the name of each voting Board Member
outlined, must be received in the LAFCO Office by 5:00 p.m. on
April 25, 2016. If a faxed copy of the ballot is provided by the April 25
deadline, the original signed copy must be received by 5:00 p.m. on
May 2, or the ballot will be declared invalid.

3. Twenty-six (26) ballots are required to be received for selection of the
Special District position.

The completed ballot is to be mailed to:

Kathleen Rollings-McDonald, Executive Officer
Local Agency Formation Commission

215 N. D Street, Suite 204

San Bernardino, CA 92415

If you are faxing a copy of the ballot, the LAFCO fax number is (909) 885-8170.
As outlined in ltem #2 above, if the ballot is faxed to the LAFCO office, the
original signed copy of the ballot will need to be mailed to the above address
and received by 5:00 p.m. on May 2, 2016 to be considered in the election.

Please let me know if you have any questions concerning this selection
process. You may contact me at the address listed above, by e-mail at
kmcdonald@lafco.sbcounty.gov, or by phone at (909) 388-0480.

KATHLEEN ROLLINGS-McDONALD
Executive Officer

KRM/rl

Enclosures



BALLOT

REGULAR SPECIAL DISTRICT MEMBER
OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

The

(Name of District)

hereby votes for the marked candidate as indicated below:

REGULAR MEMBER OF LAFCO:
CARY ALDERSON (Member of the Board of Directors of
the Twentynine Palms Cemetery District)

KIMBERLY COX (Incumbent - Member of the Board of
Directors of the Mojave Water Agency)

GREGORY YOUNG (Member of the Board of Directors of
the West Valley Water District)

l, , do hereby certify that at its regularly-

scheduled meeting of , the Board of Directors voted to elect

the above-marked candidate as the Regular Special District Member of the Local Agency
Formation Commission of San Bernardino County, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

District President/Authorized Board Member

Dated:




The Marine Corps brought me to the beautiful southern California over 20 years ago, and when |
decided to transition to civilian life | stayed to give back to the communities that supported my family
and me, | did not hold back.

| enjoy staying involved in the community that so many call home. Interacting with the citizenry and
many visitors to the area brings a wealth of insights.

| have served in many capacities in my efforts to bring about needed change and growth. | served on the
Planning Commission for the City of Twentynine Palms for 8 years, the Twentynine Palms Public
Cemetery District as a Trustee for year now, and | am the President of the Twentynine Palms Chamber
of Commerce.

| continue to be of service to our country by instructing Marines in the use of electronic systems and
there tactics of employment. | hold certificates in many fields; Federal Emergency Management,
Counter Intelligence and Anti-Terrorism Force Protection, Records and Directives Management,
Operational and Cyber Security. | am also a graduate California State University Environmental
Leadership Academy.

| look forward to continuing to contribute to the wellbeing and future prosperity of our every growing
home.

Carey Alderson



13846 Conference Center Drive ¢ Apple Valley, California 92307
Phone (760) 946-7000 e  Fax (760) 240-2642 ¢ www.mojavewater.org

l

Mojave
Water
Agency

March 23, 2016

Dear Special District Members:

My name is Kimberly Cox and | have been honored to represent Special Districts as the
Regular Member on the San Bernardino County Local Agency Formation Commission
for 12 years. | have served as the Vice-Chair of the Commission for the past three
years. Along with Chairman James Curatalo we strive to represent the interests of
Special Districts throughout our vast county.

| would appreciate your vote for my continued service in this unique capacity. It is
important that Special Districts have a strong presence on the LAFCO Commission. As
a General Manager of a Special District and an elected official on a regional water
board, | understand the multiple pressures at play within the Special District community.

It would be a pleasure to discuss my continued service on LAFCO with you. Please feel
free to contact me at 760-954-4955 should you have anything you would like to discuss.

Thank you for your consideration.

Kind regards,

Vice-President
Mojave Water Agency Board of Directors



West Valley
/\\ ater District

e —— i
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Gregory Young, PMP
Director - West Valley Water District
Letter of Intent for LAFCO Regular Special Districts Member Position

Greg Young joined the West Valley Water District
Board of Directors in December 2015, representing the
communities of Fontana, Colton, Lytle Creek, Rialto,
Bloomington, portions of the unincorporated area of
San Bernardino County as well as a portion of Jurupa
Valley in Riverside County.

Greg is earned a Bachelors and Master’s Degree from
Cal Poly Pomona in Business Administration with an
emphasis in Operations Management and Project
Management.

Greg Young serves as Chairman of West Valley Water
District’s Engineering and Planning Committee in
which he advocates for improved operations and
improvement of the district’s infrastructure.
Additionally, he also serves on the district’s Finance
Committee.

i

. }\-.h §
— J Professionally, Greg has worked both in the private

sector and in Government including working for the United State House of Representatives.
Currently, Greg owns his own project management consulting business which strives to help
organizations improve their project management processes. Greg is active in the Project
Management Institute, the leading global association for project, program, and portfolio
management. Greg holds his Project Management Professional (PMP) certification from the Project
Management Institute which he earned in November, 2013. Greg serves as Vice President of
Programs for the California Inland Empire Chapter of PMI. In November, 2015, Greg also
completed a Business Analyst Certificate Program from the University of California, Irvine, further
expanding his analytical skills.

As a long-time resident of San Bernardino County with family ties in the San Bernardino Valley, the
mountain communities, and the High Desert, Greg is very interested in representing special districts
on LAFCO due to it important role in annexations, sphere of influence, and special districts
consolidation. Our county faces many challenges and Greg is willing to help the Special Districts
meet those challenges.



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

215 North “D” Street, Suite 204, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0490
(909) 383-9900 e Fax (909) 383-9901
E-mail: lafco@lafco.sbcounty.gov
www.sbclafco.org

DATE: MARCH 17, 2016
FROM: Yy REBECCA LOWERY, Clerk to the Commission

TO: PRESIDENTS OF THE BOARDS OF DIRECTOR OF THE
INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS IN SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

SUBJECT: NOMINATIONS FOR THE POSITION OF REGULAR SPECIAL
DISTRICT MEMBER -~ LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Attached is a copy of the letter of interest submitted by the regular member incumbent
Kimberly Cox. The submission of this letter of interest does not constitute a
nomination.

Please contact me at 909.388.0484 if you have any questions or need any additional
information.

rl



13846 Conference Center Drive ¢ Apple Vallev. California 92307
Phone (760) 946-7000 ¢  Fax (760) 240-2642 ¢ www.mojavewater.org

il

Mojave
Water
Agency

March 1, 2016

Dear Special District Members:

My name is Kimberly Cox and | have been honored to represent Special Districts as the
Regular Member on the San Bernardino County Local Agency Formation Commission
for 12 years. This is a unique area of service that | have thoroughly enjoyed and one
that | would be pleased to continue.

I would appreciate your nomination and continued support for this position. My
background includes more than 17 years of experience in the public works, water and
wastewater field. As the General Manager of a Community Services District (CSD) |
have extensive knowledge of issues faced by special districts throughout the county. In
addition | have a Master's Degree in Public Administration and have been an elected
official on the Mojave Water Agency Board of Directors for more than twelve years, and
have served as the first General Manager of the Helendale Community Services District
for over nine years.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this letter of interest for
continued service on LAFCO.

Thank you for your consideration.

Kind regards,

by €

Mojave Water Agency Board of Directors



Cucamonga Valley
,_KW—HEBT District 10440 Ashford Street, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730-2799

P.O. Box 638, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91729-0638
(909) 987-2591 Fax (909) 476-8032
Martin E. Zvirbulis
Secretary / General Manager/CEO

April 4,2016
BY:.

Dear Special District Members:

As a Special District representative on our Local Agency Formation Commission [ strongly encourage
you to vote for Ms. Kimberly Cox, Vice-President of the Mojave Water Agency. Kimberly currently
serves as Vice-Chair of the Commission and is seeking another term as one of our LAFCO Regular
Special District Members.

Constricted budgets, a poor performing economy, and initiatives that seek to undermine the “special
district” governance model are among the reasons why it is important to ensure that special districts are
represented well with experienced and knowledgeable individuals. Kimberly understands the
importance of special districts and the significance of delivering quality services to communities
throughout San Bernardino County.

I have had the opportunity to serve alongside Kimberly Cox for the past twelve years on the
Commission. She firmly understands the complex issues involving special districts throughout San
Bernardino County. She works in a collaborative manner while maintaining a clear special district
perspective. Her professionalism and ability have earned her wide respect throughout our local
government community.

It is with strong conviction that I urge you and your Board of Directors to support Kimberly Cox for the
Local Agency Formation Commission’s Regular Special District Member.

Respectfully,

James V. Curatalo, Jr.
Chairman
Local Agency Formation Commission

James V. Curatalo, Jr. Luis Cetina Oscar Gonzalez Randall Reed Kathleen J. Tiegs
President Vice President Director Director Director
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BIGHORN-DESERT VIEW WATER AGENCY
AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL

Meeting Date: April 26, 2016

To: Board of Directors Budgeted: Yes, Contractual Services
Budgeted Amount: $3,600

From: Marina D. West General Counsel Approval: Obtained
CEQA Compliance: N/A

Subject: Award Banking Services Contract to Pacific Western Bank, Yucca Valley
(Pacwest Bankcorp)

SUMMARY

The Agency has been banking with Union Bank for many years. Recently, staff was informed
that Union Bank essentially wanted to exit the government banking business due to
increasingly stringent government regulations.

A Request for Proposals for banking services was distributed to three banks: Pacific Western
Bank, Opus Bank and Wells Fargo Bank. The proposals were evaluated with the assistance
of our consultant Cindy Byerrum, CPA and ultimately Pacific Western Bank was selected for
further review.

Legal counsel has approved the banking contracts and staff is recommending the Agency
change service providers from Union Bank to Pacific Western Bank, Yucca Valley.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Board considers taking the following action(s):
1. Authorize General Manager to execute contract documents for the provision of

banking services with Pacific Western Bank; and
2. Cancel banking contract(s) with Union Bank.

BACKGOUND/ANALYSIS

The Agency’s accounting consultant Cindy Byerrum, CPA, prepared a request for proposals
for banking services after advising the Agency that Union Bank was eventually going to
cease providing government banking services. This information was gleaned when the CPA
inquired with the bank about increasing fees shown on the bank analysis statement.

After reviewing the proposals received, staff concurred with Ms. Byerrum’s recommendation
to award a banking contract to Pacific Western Bank located in Yucca Valley.



Ms. Byerrum provided staff with the following summary assessment of the advantages of the
Pacific Western Bank proposal compared to the others:

e Pacific Western Bank is a large, stable bank, with over $21 billion in deposits

o Pacific Western Bank is offering an “interest rate” on our bank deposits at 1.35%,
which is a full 1% higher than the competition.

¢ Pacific Western Bank will provide free courier service once a week. For comparison,
Brinks charges about $150 a month for the same service.

o Pacific Western Bank's product offering fees were lower than the other bidding banks

e Pacific Western Bank had excellent local references

The expected monthly fees are approximately $600 based on the Agency’s current banking
transaction history.

PRIOR RELEVANT BOARD ACTION(S)

None
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General Ledger

Balance Sheet

User: mwest
Printed: 04/21/2016 - 2:42PM
Fund: All
Period: 7
Fiscal Year: 2016 ja(\ u(,\(j ZO\(O
Fund ALFRE
Account Type Amount
01 - General Fund
Assets
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
01-00-131200 - CASH UNION BANK OF CA 559,357.55
01-00-131201 - UB RESTRICTED CASH ID GOAT MTN 469,845.02
01-00-131202 - UB UNRESTRICTD CASH ID GOAT MT 447.350.93
01-00-131300 - CASH DRAWERS BASE FUND 750.00
01-00-134000 - PETTY CASH FUND 800.00
Total CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS: 1,478,103.50
INVESTMENTS
01-00-133030 - LAIF UNENCUMBERED CASH FUND 92,728.65
01-00-133060 - LAIF-BASIC FACILITIES CHGS 39.,392.00
01-00-133070 - LAIF-CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 70,000.00
01-00-133090 - LAIF EMERGENCY CONTINGENCIES 200,000.00
01-00-133100 - LAIF REPLACE & REFURBISH FUND 400,000.00
01-00-133110 - LAIF ENCUMBERED FOR PROJECTS 0.00
01-00-133111 - OPEN 0.00
01-00-133112 - OPEN 0.00
01-00-133120 - LAIF BOND DEBT SERVICE 121,001.00
Total INVESTMENTS: 923,121.65
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - WATER
01-00-136000 - A/R INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00
01-00-137100 - A/R WATER 160,588.86
01-00-137110 - A/R AVAILABILITY-STANDBY 0.00
01-00-137120 - A/R AVAILABILITY-STANDBY IDB 0.00
01-00-137130 - A/R UNBILLED 39,225.00
01-00-139499 - CSA 70 W1 PRIOR YR LIEN RECEIV 0.00
01-00-139500 - 2009-10 LIEN-REC 541976 7,842.05
01-00-139510 - 2010-11 LIEN REC $33945 7,143.44
01-00-139520 - 2011-12 LIEN REC $36833 9,683.18
01-00-139530 - 2012-13 LIEN REC $39364 14,629.46
01-00-139540 - 2013-14 LIEN REC $29,632 9,765.87
01-00-139541 - 2014-15 LIEN REC $69,492 56,467.26
01-00-139600 - DUE FOR AMES/RECHE 0.45
01-00-139601 - DUE FOR HAZARD MITIGATION 2,446.10
01-00-139602 - DUE FROM AWACI 0.00
01-00-139900 - ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBTS (4,500.00)
Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - WATER: 303,291.67
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER
01-00-138000 - A/R PROPERTY TAXES 31,829.18
01-00-138030 - ACCURED RECIEVABLE 0.00
01-00-139000 - A/R CUSTOMER PROJECTS 0.00
Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER: 31,829.18

GL - Balance Shecet (4/21/2016 - 2:42 PM) Page |



Fund ALFRE

Account Type Amount
INVENTORY
01-00-143010 - INVENTORY-WATER SYSTEM PARTS 126,902.31
01-00-143012 - INVENTORY CLEARING (610.62)
Total INVENTORY': 126,291.69
PREPAID EXPENSES
01-00-144000 - PREPAYMENTS 0.00
01-00-144010 - PREPAYMENTS W/C INS 3,329.35
01-00-144020 - PREPAYMENTS PL & PD LIAB INS 12,964.43
01-00-144030 - PREPAIDS 0.00
Total PREPAID EXPENSES: 16,293.78
FIXED ASSETS
01-00-111300 - FA ORGANIZATION 336,271.36
01-00-111301 - A/D ORGANIZATION (117,686.87)
01-00-111350 - FA LAND 90,108.62
01-00-111400 - FA BUILDINGS 237,604.03
01-00-111401 - A/D BUILDINGS (216,627.97)
01-00-111500 - FA YARDS 61,488.47
01-00-111501 - A/D YARDS (53,621.64)
01-00-111600 - FA FUEL TANKS 18,942.68
01-00-111601 - A’'D FUEL TANK (14,299.17)
01-00-111700 - FA WATER SYSTEM 8,212,887.76

01-00-111701 - A'D WATER SYSTEM

(5,324,343.46)

01-00-111800 - FA SHOP EQUIPMENT 41.327.36
01-00-111801 - A/D SHOP EQUIPMENT (41,084.13)
01-00-111810 - FA MOBILE EQUIPMENT 662,570.48
01-00-111811 - A’/D MOBILE EQUIPMENT (359,650.33)
01-00-111900 - FA OFFICE EQUIPMENT 206,342.19
01-00-111901 - A/D OFFICE EQUIPMENT (109,727.17)
Total FIXED ASSETS: 3,630,502.21
CONST. IN PROGRESS - OTHER
01-00-145010 - JV WELL 177,095.85
01-10-120050 - CIP EPA GRANT 0.00
Total CONST. IN PROGRESS - OTHER: 177,095.85
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
01-00-120540 - ALTERNATE POWER IMPROVEMENTS 23,576.53
01-00-120541 - 2015 DODGE RAM 1500 VIN3532 0.00
01-00-120542 - 2015 DODGE RAM 1500 VIN3533 0.00
01-00-120544 - LOOKOUT PIPELINE 701.59
01-00-120545 - HDWD TIE-IN 200.45
01-00-120546 - BDV/GOAT MTN (W1) INTEGRATE 200.46
Total CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS: 24,679.03
PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
01-00-120600 - PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 60,987.00
Total PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS: 60,987.00
Total Assets: 6,772,195.56
Liabilities
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
01-00-225200 - ACCURED INTEREST PAYABLE 1,604.17
01-00-227000 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00
Total ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 1,604.17
ACCRUED PAYROLL
01-00-229000 - ACCURED PAYROLL LIABILITIES 0.00
GL - Balance Sheet (4/21/2016 - 2:42 PM) Pagce 2



Fund ALFRE

Account Type Amount
01-00-229010 - GARNISHMENT WITHHOLDING 0.00
01-00-229100 - ACCURED EMP COMP BALANCES 59,185.78

Total ACCRUED PAYROLL: 59,185.78

ACCRUED PR LIABILITIES
01-00-229001 - FEDERAL PR TAX PAYABLE 0.00
01-00-229002 - STATE PR TAX PAYABLE 19.50
01-00-229003 - HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 1,223.38
01-00-229004 - 3RD PARTY INS PLAN PAYABLE (113.29)
01-00-229005 - CALPERS PAYABLE 2,538.51

Total ACCRUED PR LIABILITIES: 3,668.10

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
01-00-225400 - UNCLAIMED FUNDS 437.54
01-00-225500 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS PENDING 0.00
01-00-226000 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 71,596.66

Total CUSTOMER DEPOSITS: 72,034.20

CIP DEPOSIT

01-00-226010 - DOLLAR GENERAL DEPOSIT (2,245.20)
Total CIP DEPOSIT: (2,245.20)

PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS

01-00-229500 - ACCRUED INT PAYABLE DV ID BNDS 1,855.50
Total PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS: 1,855.50

LONG TERM DEBT
01-00-211010 - REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE - DV 172,977.05
01-00-223000 - REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE - BH 385,000.00

Total LONG TERM DEBT: 557,977.05

PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY

01-00-223100 - PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY 408,884.00
Total PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY: 408,884.00
PENSION DEFERRED INFLOW
01-00-223110 - PENSION DEFERRED INFLOWS 109,542.00
Total PENSION DEFERRED INFLOW: 109,542.00
Total Liabilities: 1.212,505.60
Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE
01-00-301090 - CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL/HUD 291,035.88
01-00-301110 - FMHA GRANTS 758,297.76
01-00-310000 - FUND BALANCE 2,709,452.24
01-00-310010 - FUND BALANCE FEMA & OES 427,895.00

Total FUND BALANCE: 4,186,680.88

Total Fund Balance: 4,186,680.88

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance: 5,399,186.48

Total Retained Earnings: 1,370,764.46

Total Fund Balance and Retained Earnings: 5,557,445.34

Total Liabilities, Fund Balance, and Retained Earnings: 6,769,950.94
Totals for Fund 01 - General Fund: 2,244.62

GL - Balance Sheet (4/21/2016 - 2:42 PM)
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Bank Reconciliation

Checks by Date
User: mwest
Printed: 04/22/2016 - 3:37PM
Cleared and Not Cleared Checks :TOU'\ yoy \1 ZO l(D
Print Void Checks
Check No Check Date  Name Comment Module Veoid  Clear Date Amount
15736 12/15/2015 US DEPT OF THE INTERIOR/BLM AP Void 14,408.88
0 1/4/2016 BURRTEC WASTE&RECYC AP 1/31/2016 76.56
0 1/4/2016 SO CAL EDISON AP 1/31/2016 9,016.20
0 1/4/2016 VERIZON CALIFORNIA AP 1/31/2016 391.23
0 1/4/2016 AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE AP 1/31/2016 1,433.45
15762 1/4/2016 BEYOND SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS AP 1/31/2016 420.00
15763 1/4/12016 CENTRO BUSINESS FORMS INC AP 1/31/2016 176.02
15764 1/4/2016 Daniel Collins AP 1/31/2016 56.92
15765 1/4/2016 Carmen Corrca AP 1/31/2016 21.47
15766 1/4/2016 CYBERSPIKE AP 1/31/2016 120.00
15767 1/4/2016 FERRELLGAS AP 1/31/2016 782.32
15768 1/4/2016 Rubicla Fundiller AP 1/31/2016 113.35
15769 1/4/2016 Maureen Horn AP 1/31/2016 70.67
15770 1/4/2016 INLAND WATER WORKS AP 1/31/2016 2,045.84
15771 1/4/2016 J & G GARAGE AP 1/31/2016 52.00
15772 1/4/2016 John Kiernan AP 1/31/2016 53.34
15773 1/4/2016 charlene Kraft AP 112.49
15774 1/4/2016 Rebecca Mattern AP Void 100.00
15775 1/4/2016 MOJAVEWIFI.COM LLC AP 1/31/2016 95.00
15776 1/4/12016 OFFICE DEPOT AP 1/31/2016 15.37
15777 1/4/2016 Jena Peoples AP 1/31/2016 178.92
15778 1/4/2016 David Phillips AP 1/31/2016 6.55
15779 1/4/12016 Elizabeth Schmidt AP 1/31/2016 143.90
15780 1/4/2016 SDRMA AP 1/31/2016 672.49
15781 1/4/2016 Miro Urban AP 1/31/2016 172.50
15782 1/4/2016 USA BLUEBOOK AP 1/31/2016 1,726.11
0 1/6/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 1/31/2016 448.51
0 1/1172016 AT&T MOBILITY AP 1/31/2016 223.46
0 1/11/2016 CINTAS CORPORATION #150 AP 1/31/2016 142.02
0 1/11/2016 AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE AP 1/31/2016 782.53
15783 1/11/2016 ACE ALTERNATORS & STARTERS AP 1/31/2016 64.75
15784 1/11/2016 AFFORDABLE PLUMBING AP 1/31/2016 210.00
15785 1/11/2016 AKLUFI AND WYSOCKI AP 1/31/2016 1,196.25
15786 17112016 APPLE VALLEY COMMUNICATION AP 1/31/2016 50.00
15787 1/11/2016 CLINICAL LABORATORY OF SB, IN AP 1/31/2016 474.00
15788 1/11/2016 JEFF DROZD AP 1/31/2016 225.00
15789 1/11/2016 INFOSEND, INC. AP 1/31/2016 187.40
15790 1/11/2016 INTER VALLEY POOL SUPPLY AP 1/31/2016 614.36
15791 1/11/2016 J & G GARAGE AP 1/31/2016 134.35
15792 1/11/2016 SDRMA AP 1/31/2016 10,416.24
15793 1/11/2016 SL PARKER CA, LLC, BUILDERS AP 1/31/2016 102.08
15794 1/11/2016 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AP 1/31/2016 37.50
15795 1/11/72016 VAGABOND WELDING SUPPLY AP 1/31/2016 77.67
15807 1/13/2016 US DEPT OF THE INTERIOR/BLM AP 1/31/2016 14,408.88
0 1/14/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 1/31/2016 2,212.95
0 1/14/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 1/31/2016 578.45
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Check No  Check Date  Name Comment Module Void Clear Date Amount
0 1/14/2016 CALPERS AP 1/31/2016 3,193.23
0 1/14/2016 CASDU AP 1/31/2016 205.38
15796 1/14/2016 MICHELLE CORBIN PR 1/31/2016 1,338.38
15797 1/14/2016 DESTINY DIAZ PR 1/31/2016 920.06
15798 1/14/2016 DEBORAH MUSSER PR 1/31/2016 1,187.63
15799 1/14/2016 MARY HELEN TUTTLE PR 1/31/2016 181.45
15800 1/14/2016 MARINA WEST PR 1/31/2016 3,741.55
15801 1/14/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 1/31/2016 1,668.71
15802 1/14/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 1/31/2016 1,055.85
15803 1/14/2016 MICHAEL CARUSO PR 1/31/2016 1,381.65
15804 1/14/2016 JARED HUNTZINGER PR 1/31/2016 1,035.02
15805 1/14/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN PR 1/31/2016 985.58
15806 1/14/2016 DAVID REWAL PR 1/31/2016 1,523.70
0 1/27/2016 BURRTEC WASTE&RECYC AP 1/31/2016 85.78
0 1/27/2016 FIRST NATIONAL BANK AP 1/31/2016 912.57
0 1/27/2016 SO CAL EDISON AP 1/31/2016 7,462.34
0 1/27/2016 AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE AP 1/31/2016 233.32
0 1/27/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 1/31/2016 2,260.36
0 1/27/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 544.28
0 1/27/2016 CALPERS AP 2/29/2016 3,225.67
0 1/27/2016 CASDU AP 2/29/2016 205.38
15821 1/27/2016 AFFORDABLE PLUMBING AP 2/29/2016 90.00
15822 1/27/2016 AUTOZONEPARTS AP 2/29/2016 75.65
15823 1/27/2016 BEYOND SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS AP 2/29/2016 120.00
15824 1/27/2016 CA RURAL WATER ASSN AP 2/29/2016 684.00
15825 1/27/2016 CLINICAL LABORATORY OF SB, IN AP 2/29/2016 240.00
15826 1/27/2016 LARRY COULOMBE AP 1/31/2016 20.30
15827 1/27/2016 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES AP 2/29/2016 599.47
15828 1/27/2016 IMAGE SOURCE, INC AP 2/29/2016 209.04
15829 1/27/2016 INFOSEND, INC. AP 2/29/2016 1,051.09
15830 1/27/2016 INLAND WATER WORKS AP 2/29/2016 5,537.64
15831 1/27/2016 J & G GARAGE AP 2/29/2016 24.00
15832 1/27/2016 Nicole McGuire AP 2/29/2016 43.73
15833 1/27/2016 MOJAVEWIFIL.COM LLC AP 2/29/2016 95.00
15834 1/27/2016 DANIELLE NEWSON AP 2/29/2016 26.94
15835 1/27/2016 OFFICE DEPOT AP 2/29/2016 149.22
15836 1/27/2016 PREMIER ACCESS INSURANCE, CC AP 2/29/2016 946.82
15837 1/27/2016 Ole Ratsimeuang AP 49.12
15838 1/27/2016 REBECCA MATTERN OR ANGEL S2 AP 2/29/2016 100.00
15839 1/27/2016 DAVID REWAL AP 1/31/2016 140.39
15840 1/27/2016 Judith Rippetoe AP 10.35
15841 1/27/2016 SDRMA AP 2/29/2016 672.49
15842 1/27/2016 XEROX CORPORATION AP 2/29/2016 219.46
15808 1/28/2016 MICHELLE CORBIN PR 1/31/2016 1,338.38
15809 1/28/2016 DESTINY DIAZ PR 1/31/2016 1,127.90
15810 1/28/2016 DEBORAH MUSSER PR 2/29/2016 1,187.76
15811 1/28/2016 DEBORAH MUSSER PR 2/29/2016 493.70
15812 1/28/2016 MARY HELEN TUTTLE PR 1/31/2016 509.47
15813 1/28/2016 MARINA WEST PR 1/31/2016 3,428.19
15814 1/28/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 1/31/2016 1,303.81
15815 1/28/2016 MICHAEL CARUSO PR 2/29/2016 850.14
15816 1/28/2016 JARED HUNTZINGER PR 1/31/2016 1,495.63
15817 1/28/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN PR 1/31/2016 1,257.56
15818 1/28/2016 DAVID REWAL PR 1/31/2016 1,553.83
15819 1/28/2016 J LARRY COULOMBE PR 2/29/2016 213.81
15820 1/28/2016 MICHAEL MCBRIDE PR 2/29/2016 199.31
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Check Ne  Check Date  Name Comment Module Void  Clear Date Amount
Total Void Check Count: 2
Total Void Check Amount: 14,508.88
Total Valid Check Count: 100
Total Valid Check Amount: 109,951.19
Total Check Count: 102
Total Check Amount: 124,460.07
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General Ledger

Balance Sheet

User: mwest

Printed: 04/21/2016 - 2:35PM
Fund: All

Period: 8

Fiscal Year: 2016 Ft}b{ua /‘03

Fund ALFRE
Account Type Amount
01 - General Fund
Assets
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
01-00-131200 - CASH UNION BANK OF CA 570,518.45
01-00-131201 - UB RESTRICTED CASH ID GOAT MTN 469.845.02
01-00-131202 - UB UNRESTRICTD CASH ID GOAT MT 447,350.93
01-00-131300 - CASH DRAWERS BASE FUND 750.00
01-00-134000 - PETTY CASH FUND 800.00
Total CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS: 1,489,264.40
INVESTMENTS
01-00-133030 - LAIF UNENCUMBERED CASH FUND 92,728.65
01-00-133060 - LAIF-BASIC FACILITIES CHGS 39,392.00
01-00-133070 - LAIF-CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 70,000.00
01-00-133090 - LAIF EMERGENCY CONTINGENCIES 200,000.00
01-00-133100 - LAIF REPLACE & REFURBISH FUND 400,000.00
01-00-133110 - LAIF ENCUMBERED FOR PROJECTS 0.00
01-00-133111 - OPEN 0.00
01-00-133112 - OPEN 0.00
01-00-133120 - LAIF BOND DEBT SERVICE 121.001.00
Total INVESTMENTS: 923,121.65
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - WATER
01-00-136000 - A/R INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00
01-00-137100 - A/R WATER 183.468.96
01-00-137110 - A/R AVAILABILITY-STANDBY 0.00
01-00-137120 - A/R AVAILABILITY-STANDBY IDB 0.00
01-00-137130 - A/R UNBILLED 39,225.00
01-00-139499 - CSA 70 W1 PRIOR YR LIEN RECEIV 0.00
01-00-139500 - 2009-10 LIEN-REC $41976 7.330.91
01-00-139510 - 2010-11 LIEN REC $33945 6,758.64
01-00-139520 - 2011-12 LIEN REC $36833 9,245.98
01-00-139530 - 2012-13 LIEN REC $39364 14,629.46
01-00-139540 - 2013-14 LIEN REC $29,632 9,765.87
01-00-139541 - 2014-15 LIEN REC $69.,492 56,088.16
01-00-139600 - DUE FOR AMES/RECHE 0.45
01-00-139601 - DUE FOR HAZARD MITIGATION 2,446.10
01-00-139602 - DUE FROM AWACI 0.00
01-00-139900 - ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBTS (4,500.00)
Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - WATER: 324,459.53
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER
01-00-138000 - A/R PROPERTY TAXES 31,829.18
01-00-138030 - ACCURED RECIEVABLE 0.00
01-00-139000 - A/R CUSTOMER PROJECTS 0.00
Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER: 31,829.18
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Fund ALFRE

Account Type Amount
INVENTORY
01-00-143010 - INVENTORY-WATER SYSTEM PARTS 127,246.78
01-00-143012 - INVENTORY CLEARING (858.49)
Total INVENTORY: 126,388.29
PREPAID EXPENSES
01-00-144000 - PREPAYMENTS 0.00
01-00-144010 - PREPAYMENTS W/C INS 2,663.48
01-00-144020 - PREPAYMENTS PL & PD LIAB INS 10,371.54
01-00-144030 - PREPAIDS 0.00
Total PREPAID EXPENSES: 13,035.02
FIXED ASSETS
01-00-111300 - FA ORGANIZATION 336,271.36
01-00-111301 - A/'D ORGANIZATION (118,783.93)
01-00-111350 - FALAND 90,108.62
01-00-111400 - FA BUILDINGS 237,604.03
01-00-111401 - A/D BUILDINGS (216,799.16)
01-00-111500 - FA YARDS 61,488.47
01-00-111501 - A/D YARDS (53,642.33)
01-00-111600 - FA FUEL TANKS 18,942.68
01-00-111601 - A/D FUEL TANK (14,367.45)
01-00-111700 - FA WATER SYSTEM 8,212,887.76
01-00-111701 - A'D WATER SYSTEM (5,341,234.60)
01-00-111800 - FA SHOP EQUIPMENT 41,327.36
01-00-111801 - A/D SHOP EQUIPMENT (41,104.46)
01-00-111810 - FA MOBILE EQUIPMENT 662,570.48
01-00-111811 - A/D MOBILE EQUIPMENT (363,810.47)
01-00-111900 - FA OFFICE EQUIPMENT 206,342.19
01-00-111901 - A/D OFFICE EQUIPMENT (109,748.43)
Total FIXED ASSETS: 3,608,052.12
CONST. IN PROGRESS - OTHER
01-00-145010 - JV WELL 177,095.85
01-10-120050 - CIP EPA GRANT 0.00
Total CONST. IN PROGRESS - OTHER: 177,095.85
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
01-00-120540 - ALTERNATE POWER IMPROVEMENTS 23,576.53
01-00-120541 - 2015 DODGE RAM 1500 VIN3532 0.00
01-00-120542 - 2015 DODGE RAM 1500 VIN3533 0.00
01-00-120544 - LOOKOUT PIPELINE 701.59
01-00-120545 - HDWD TIE-IN 200.45
01-00-120546 - BDV/GOAT MTN (W1) INTEGRATE 200.46
Total CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS: 24,679.03
PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
01-00-120600 - PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 60,987.00
Total PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS: 60,987.00
Total Assets: 6.778,912.07
Liabilities
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
01-00-225200 - ACCURED INTEREST PAYABLE 1,604.17
01-00-227000 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00
Total ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 1,604.17
ACCRUED PAYROLL
01-00-229000 - ACCURED PAYROLL LIABILITIES 0.00
GL - Balance Shect (4/21/2016 - 2:35 PM) Page 2



Fund ALFRE

Account Type Amount
01-00-229010 - GARNISHMENT WITHHOLDING 0.00
01-00-229100 - ACCURED EMP COMP BALANCES 59,185.78

Total ACCRUED PAYROLL: 59,185.78

ACCRUED PR LIABILITIES
01-00-229001 - FEDERAL PR TAX PAYABLE 0.00
01-00-229002 - STATE PR TAX PAYABLE 19.50
01-00-229003 - HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 11,416.26
01-00-229004 - 3RD PARTY INS PLAN PAYABLE (438.97)
01-00-229005 - CALPERS PAYABLE 2,538.51

Total ACCRUED PR LIABILITIES: 13,535.30

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
01-00-225400 - UNCLAIMED FUNDS 437.54
01-00-225500 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS PENDING 0.00
01-00-226000 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 72.196.66

Total CUSTOMER DEPOSITS: 72,634.20

CIP DEPOSIT

01-00-226010 - DOLLAR GENERAL DEPOSIT (2,245.20)
Total CIP DEPOSIT: (2,245.20)

PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS

01-00-229500 - ACCRUED INT PAYABLE DV ID BNDS 1,855.50
Total PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS: 1,855.50

LONG TERM DEBT
01-00-211010 - REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE - DV 140,977.05
01-00-223000 - REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE - BH 385,000.00

Total LONG TERM DEBT: 525,977.05

PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY

01-00-223100 - PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY 408,884.00
Total PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY: 408,884.00
PENSION DEFERRED INFLOW
01-00-223110 - PENSION DEFERRED INFLOWS 109,542.00
Total PENSION DEFERRED INFLOW: 109,542.00
Total Liabilities: 1,190,972.80
Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE
01-00-301090 - CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL/HUD 291,035.88
01-00-301110 - FMHA GRANTS 758,297.76
01-00-310000 - FUND BALANCE 2,709,452.24
01-00-310010 - FUND BALANCE FEMA & OES 427,895.00

Total FUND BALANCE: 4,186,680.88

Total Fund Balance: 4,186,680.88

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance: 5,377,653.68

Total Retained Earnings: 1,399,013.77

Total Fund Balance and Retained Earnings: 5,585,694.65

Total Liabilities, Fund Balance, and Retained Earnings: 6,776,667.45
Totals for Fund 01 - General Fund: 2,244.62
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Bank Reconciliation
Checks by Date

User: mwest
Printed: 04/22/2016 - 3:37PM

Cleared and Not Cleared Checks — 20\ b
0 \pruay
Print Void Checks

Check No Check Date  Name Comment Module Void Clear Date Amount
0 2/5/2016 AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE AP 2/29/2016 782.53
0 2/5/2016 VERIZON CALIFORNIA AP Void 393.76
15843 2/5/2016 APPLE VALLEY COMMUNICATION AP 2/29/2016 1,224.60
15844 2/5/2016 BEYOND SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS AP 2/29/2016 180.00
15845 2/5/2016 CLINICAL LABORATORY OF SB, IN AP 2/29/2016 60.00
15846 2/5/2016 LARRY COULOMBE AP 2/29/2016 92.55
15847 2/5/2016 FERRELLGAS AP 2/29/2016 354.61
15848 2/5/2016 GOODSPEED DISTRIBUTING INC AP 2/29/2016 1,158.27
15849 2/5/2016 GRISWOLD INDUSTRIES AP 2/29/2016 2,628.86
15850 2/5/2016 INLAND WATER WORKS AP 2/29/2016 3,018.04
15851 2/5/2016 J & G GARAGE AP 2/29/2016 142.37
15852 2/512016 OFFICE DEPOT AP 2/29/2016 403.64
15853 2/5/2016 SWRCB ACCOUNTING OFFICE AP 2/29/2016 3,882.00
15854 2/5/2016 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AP 2/29/2016 49.50
15855 2/5/2016 VERIZON CALIFORNIA AP 2/29/2016 393.76
15859 2/9/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 2/29/2016 859.29
15860 2/9/2016 DAVID REWAL PR 2/29/2016 1,508.45
0 2/11/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 398.41
0 2/11/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 75.34
0 2/11/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 2,212.48
0 2/11/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 606.48
0 2/11/2016 CALPERS AP 2/29/2016 3,039.26
0 2/11/2016 CASDU AP 2/29/2016 205.38
0 2/11/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 237.56
15861 2/11/2016 MICHELLE CORBIN PR 2/29/2016 1,338.38
15862 2/11/2016 DESTINY DIAZ PR 2/29/2016 1,052.16
15863 2/11/2016 MARY HELEN TUTTLE PR 2/29/2016 648.32
15864 2/11/2016 MARINA WEST PR 2/29/2016 3,740.29
15865 2/11/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 2/29/2016 1,704.61
15866 2/11/2016 MICHAEL CARUSO PR 2/29/2016 850.15
15867 2/11/2016 JARED HUNTZINGER PR 2/29/2016 1,035.28
15868 2/11/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN PR 2/29/2016 1,078.20
15869 2/11/2016 DAVID REWAL PR 2/29/2016 1,860.25
15870 2/11/2016 TERRY BURKHART PR Void 106.90
15871 2/11/2016 JUDY CORL-LORONO PR 2/29/2016 106.90
15872 2/11/2016 JLARRY COULOMBE PR 2/29/2016 534.52
15873 2/11/2016 MICHAEL MCBRIDE PR 2/29/2016 199.31
15874 2/11/2016 JAMES STALEY PR 2/29/2016 310.21
15875 2/11/2016 TERRY BURKHART PR 2/29/2016 106.90
15876 2/22/2016 TERRY BURKHART PR 2/29/2016 106.90
15877 2/22/2016 JUDY CORL-LORONO PR 3/31/2016 106.90
15878 2/22/2016 JLARRY COULOMBE PR 3/31/2016 106.90
0 2/25/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 53.16
0 2/25/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 1,947.43
0 2/25/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 2/29/2016 489.51
0 2/25/2016 CALPERS AP 2/29/2016 3,039.26
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Check No Check Date  Name Comment Module Void Clear Date Amount
0 2/25/2016 CASDU AP 2/29/2016 205.38
0 2/25/2016 AT&T MOBILITY AP 2/29/2016 224.33
0 2/25/2016 CINTAS CORPORATION #150 AP 2/29/2016 304.24
0 2/25/2016 AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE AP 2/29/2016 222.33
15879 2/25/2016 MICHELLE CORBIN PR 3/31/2016 1,338.37
15880 2/25/2016 DESTINY DIAZ PR 2/29/2016 1,072.36
15881 2/25/2016 ROSA SANDOVAL PR 2/29/2016 223.14
15882 2/25/2016 MARY HELEN TUTTLE PR 2/29/2016 648.32
15883 2/25/2016 MARINA WEST PR 2/29/2016 3,428.18
15884 2/25/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 2/29/2016 1,249.63
15885 2/25/2016 MICHAEL CARUSO PR 2/29/2016 1,293.08
15886 2/25/2016 JARED HUNTZINGER PR 2/29/2016 1,475.81
15887 2/25/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN PR 2/29/2016 1,091.58
15888 2/25/2016 DAVID REWAL PR 2/29/2016 1,487.30
15889 2/25/2016 AKLUFTAND WYSOCKI AP 2/29/2016 2,887.50
15890 2/25/2016 APPLE VALLEY COMMUNICATION AP 3/31/2016 50.00
15891 2/25/2016 Dayne Asaro AP 21.96
15892 2/25/2016 Chris Byers AP 3/31/2016 91.49
15893 2/25/2016 Jose Carrillo AP 3/31/2016 70.88
15894 2/25/2016 LARRY COULOMBE AP 3/31/2016 19.84
15895 2/25/2016 Kalib Cutler AP 3/31/2016 100.00
15896 2/25/2016 HELENDALE COMMUNITY SERVIC AP 2/29/2016 480.00
15897 2/25/2016 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES AP 2/29/2016 178.29
15898 2/25/2016 IMAGE SOURCE, INC AP 2/29/2016 360.10
15899 2/25/2016 INFOSEND, INC. AP 2/29/2016 1,194.77
15900 212512016 INLAND WATER WORKS AP 2/29/2016 2,064.74
15901 2/25/2016 Lisa Martin AP 55.12
15902 2/25/2016 Gary Moe AP 3/31/2016 100.00
15903 2/25/2016 OFFICE DEPOT AP 2/29/2016 29.37
15904 2/25/2016 Larry Parent AP 3/31/2016 47.75
15905 2/25/2016 Safeguard Properties Safeguard Propert AP 3/31/2016 90.83
15906 2/25/2016 USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT AP 3/31/2016 36,314.84
15907 2/25/2016 VAGABOND WELDING SUPPLY AP 3/31/2016 100.77
15908 2/25/2016 WELLS TAPPING SERVICE, INC. AP 3/31/2016 400.00
15909 2/25/2016 MARINA WEST AP 2/29/2016 160.30
15910 2/25/2016 WONDER ELECTRIC CO INC AP 2/29/2016 6,633.00
15911 2/25/2016 XEROX CORPORATION AP 3/31/2016 219.46

Total Void Check Count: 2
Total Void Check Amount: 500.66
Total Valid Check Count: 81
Total Valid Check Amount: 109,863.98

BR-Checks by Date (4/22/2016 - 3:37 PM)
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Check No  Check Date Name Comment Module Void Clear Date Amount

Total Check Count: 83

Total Check Amount: 110,364.64
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General Ledger

Balance Sheet

User: mwest
Printed: 04/21/2016 - 2:33PM
Fund: All

Period:

9
Fiscal Year: 2016 M ﬁ EL l‘\

Fund ALFRE
Account Type Amount
01 - General Fund
Assets

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
01-00-131200 - CASH UNION BANK OF CA 560,762.25
01-00-131201 - UB RESTRICTED CASH ID GOAT MTN 469,845.02
01-00-131202 - UB UNRESTRICTD CASH ID GOAT MT 447,350.93
01-00-131300 - CASH DRAWERS BASE FUND 750.00
01-00-134000 - PETTY CASH FUND 800.00

Total CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS: 1,479,508.20

INVESTMENTS
01-00-133030 - LAIF UNENCUMBERED CASH FUND 92,728.65
01-00-133060 - LAIF-BASIC FACILITIES CHGS 39.392.00
01-00-133070 - LAIF-CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 70,000.00
01-00-133090 - LAIF EMERGENCY CONTINGENCIES 200,000.00
01-00-133100 - LAIF REPLACE & REFURBISH FUND 400,000.00
01-00-133110 - LAIF ENCUMBERED FOR PROJECTS 0.00
01-00-133111 - OPEN 0.00
01-00-133112 - OPEN 0.00
01-00-133120 - LAIF BOND DEBT SERVICE 121,001.00

Total INVESTMENTS: 923,121.65

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - WATER
01-00-136000 - A/R INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00
01-00-137100 - A/R WATER 169,216.98
01-00-137110 - A/R AVAILABILITY-STANDBY 0.00
01-00-137120 - A/R AVAILABILITY-STANDBY IDB 0.00
01-00-137130 - A/R UNBILLED 39,225.00
01-00-139499 - CSA 70 W1 PRIOR YR LIEN RECEIV 0.00
01-00-139500 - 2009-10 LIEN-REC $41976 7,330.91
01-00-139510 - 2010-11 LIEN REC $33945 6,758.64
01-00-139520 - 2011-12 LIEN REC $36833 9,245.98
01-00-139530 - 2012-13 LIEN REC $39364 14,444.47
01-00-139540 - 2013-14 LIEN REC $29,632 9,443.33
01-00-139541 - 2014-15 LIEN REC $69,492 54,879.81
01-00-139600 - DUE FOR AMES/RECHE 045
01-00-139601 - DUE FOR HAZARD MITIGATION 2,446.10
01-00-139602 - DUE FROM AWACI 0.00
01-00-139900 - ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBTS (4,500.00)

Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - WATER: 308,491.67

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER
01-00-138000 - A/R PROPERTY TAXES 31,829.18
01-00-138030 - ACCURED RECIEVABLE 0.00
01-00-139000 - A/R CUSTOMER PROJECTS 0.00

Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER: 31,829.18

GL - Balance Shect (4/21/2016 - 2:33 PM) Page 1



Fund ALFRE

Account Type Amount
INVENTORY
01-00-143010 - INVENTORY-WATER SYSTEM PARTS 128,812.78
01-00-143012 - INVENTORY CLEARING (689.04)
Total INVENTORY: 128,123.74
PREPAID EXPENSES
01-00-144000 - PREPAYMENTS 0.00
01-00-144010 - PREPAYMENTS W/C INS 1,997.61
01-00-144020 - PREPAYMENTS PL & PD LIAB INS 7,650.53
01-00-144030 - PREPAIDS 0.00
Total PREPAID EXPENSES: 9,648.14
FIXED ASSETS
01-00-111300 - FA ORGANIZATION 336,271.36
01-00-111301 - A/D ORGANIZATION (119,881.08)
01-00-111350 - FA LAND 90,108.62
01-00-111400 - FA BUILDINGS 237,604.03
01-00-111401 - A/D BUILDINGS (216,966.14)
01-00-111500 - FA YARDS 61,488.47
01-00-111501 - A/D YARDS (53,663.02)
01-00-111600 - FA FUEL TANKS 18,942.68
01-00-111601 - A/D FUEL TANK (14,435.73)
01-00-111700 - FA WATER SYSTEM 8,212,887.76
01-00-111701 - A/D WATER SYSTEM (5,358,125.26)
01-00-111800 - FA SHOP EQUIPMENT 41,327.36
01-00-111801 - A/'D SHOP EQUIPMENT (41,124.79)
01-00-111810 - FA MOBILE EQUIPMENT 662,570.48
01-00-111811 - A/D MOBILE EQUIPMENT (367,970.83)
01-00-111900 - FA OFFICE EQUIPMENT 206,342.19
01-00-111901 - A/D OFFICE EQUIPMENT (109,769.70)
Total FIXED ASSETS: 3,585,606.40
CONST. IN PROGRESS - OTHER
01-00-145010 - JV WELL 177,095.85
01-10-120050 - CIP EPA GRANT 0.00
Total CONST. IN PROGRESS - OTHER: 177,095.85
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
01-00-120540 - ALTERNATE POWER IMPROVEMENTS 23,576.53
01-00-120541 - 2015 DODGE RAM 1500 VIN3532 0.00
01-00-120542 - 2015 DODGE RAM 1500 VIN3533 0.00
01-00-120544 - LOOKOUT PIPELINE 701.59
01-00-120545 - HDWD TIE-IN 200.45
01-00-120546 - BDV/GOAT MTN (W1) INTEGRATE 200.46
Total CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS: 24,679.03
PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
01-00-120600 - PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 60,987.00
Total PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS: 60,987.00
Total Assets: 6,729,090.86
Liabilities
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
01-00-225200 - ACCURED INTEREST PAYABLE 1,604.17
01-00-227000 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 288.58
Total ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 1,892.75
ACCRUED PAYROLL
01-00-229000 - ACCURED PAYROLL LIABILITIES 0.00
GL - Balance Sheet (4/21/2016 - 2:33 PM) Page 2



Fund ALFRE

Account Type Amount
01-00-229010 - GARNISHMENT WITHHOLDING 0.00
01-00-229100 - ACCURED EMP COMP BALANCES 59,185.78

Total ACCRUED PAYROLL: 59,185.78

ACCRUED PR LIABILITIES
01-00-229001 - FEDERAL PR TAX PAYABLE 0.00
01-00-229002 - STATE PR TAX PAYABLE 19.50
01-00-229003 - HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE (158.85)
01-00-229004 - 3RD PARTY INS PLAN PAYABLE 240.21
01-00-229005 - CALPERS PAYABLE 2,538.51

Total ACCRUED PR LIABILITIES: 2,639.37

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
01-00-225400 - UNCLAIMED FUNDS 437.54
01-00-225500 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS PENDING 0.00
01-00-226000 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 74,646.66

Total CUSTOMER DEPOSITS: 75,084.20

CIP DEPOSIT

01-00-226010 - DOLLAR GENERAL DEPOSIT (2,245.20)
Total CIP DEPOSIT: (2,245.20)

PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS

01-00-229500 - ACCRUED INT PAYABLE DV ID BNDS 1,855.50
Total PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS: 1,855.50

LONG TERM DEBT
01-00-211010 - REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE - DV 140,977.05
01-00-223000 - REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE - BH 385,000.00

Total LONG TERM DEBT: 525,977.05

PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY

01-00-223100 - PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY 408,884.00
Total PENSION NET PENSION LIABILITY: 408,884.00
PENSION DEFERRED INFLOW
01-00-223110 - PENSION DEFERRED INFLOWS 109,542.00
Total PENSION DEFERRED INFLOW: 109,542.00
Total Liabilities: 1,182,815.45
Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE
01-00-301090 - CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL/HUD 291,035.88
01-00-301110 - FMHA GRANTS 758,297.76
01-00-310000 - FUND BALANCE 2,709,452.24
01-00-310010 - FUND BALANCE FEMA & OES 427.895.00

Total FUND BALANCE: 4,186,680.88

Total Fund Balance: 4,186,680.88

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance: 5,369,496.33

Total Retained Earnings: 1,357,349.91

Total Fund Balance and Retained Earnings: 5,544,030.79

Total Liabilities, Fund Balance, and Retained Eamnings: 6,726,846.24
Totals for Fund 01 - General Fund: 2,244.62

GL - Balance Sheet (4/21/2016 - 2:33 PM)
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Bank Reconciliation

Checks by Date
User: mwest
Printed: 04/22/2016 - 3:36PM
Cleared and Not Cleared Checks
Print Void Checks Mavch zolb
Check No  Check Date  Name Comment Module Void Clear Date Amount
0 3/4/2016 BURRTEC WASTE&RECYC AP 3/31/2016 85.78
0 3/4/2016 FIRST NATIONAL BANK AP 3/31/2016 709.90
0 3/4/2016 SO CAL EDISON AP 3/31/2016 6,563.90
0 3/4/2016 CALPERS AP 3/31/2016 200.00
15912 3/4/2016 APPLE VALLEY COMMUNICATION AP 3/31/2016 50.00
15913 3/4/2016 AVALON URGENT CARE INC. AP 3/31/2016 100.00
15914 3/4/2016 BEYOND SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS AP 3/31/2016 480.00
15915 3/4/2016 CLINICAL LABORATORY OF SB, IN AP 3/31/2016 380.00
15916 3/4/2016 FLYERS ENERGY LLC AP 3/31/2016 2,469.17
15917 3/4/2016 JARED HUNTZINGER AP 3/31/2016 73.00
15918 3/4/2016 INFOSEND, INC. AP 3/31/2016 174.90
15919 3/4/2016 INLAND WATER WORKS AP 3/31/2016 1,554.70
15920 3/4/2016 J & G GARAGE AP 3/31/2016 20.00
15921 3/4/2016 MB CONSERVATION ASSOC AP 3/31/2016 250.00
15922 3/4/2016 MOJAVE DESERT AIR QUALITY AP 3/31/2016 869.44
15923 3/4/2016 MOJAVEWIFI.COM LLC AP 3/31/2016 95.00
15924 3/4/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN AP 3/31/2016 73.00
15925 3/4/2016 OFFICE DEPOT AP 3/31/2016 125.33
15926 3/4/2016 PREMIER ACCESS INSURANCE, CC AP 3/31/2016 749.81
15927 3/4/2016 SDRMA AP 3/31/2016 517.43
15928 3/4/2016 SL PARKER CA, LLC, BUILDERS AP 3/31/2016 56.39
15929 3/4/2016 VAGABOND WELDING SUPPLY AP 3/31/2016 18.36
15930 3/4/2016 VERIZON CALIFORNIA AP 3/31/2016 377.00
15931 3/4/2016 SDRMA AP 3/31/2016 10,416.24
0 3/10/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 202.14
0 3/10/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 2,240.83
0 3/10/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 598.08
0 3/10/2016 CALPERS AP 3/31/2016 3,021.55
0 3/10/2016 CASDU AP 3/31/2016 205.38
0 3/10/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 412
0 3/10/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 1.28
0 3/10/2016 CALPERS AP 3/31/2016 17.70
15932 3/10/2016 TERRY BURKHART PR 106.90
15933 3/10/2016 JUDY CORL-LORONO PR 3/31/2016 106.90
15934 3/10/2016 J LARRY COULOMBE PR 3/31/2016 320.71
15935 3/10/2016 MICHAEL MCBRIDE PR 3/31/2016 199.31
15936 3/10/2016 JAMES STALEY PR 3/31/2016 310.21
15937 3/10/2016 MICHELLE CORBIN PR 3/31/2016 1,338.38
15938 3/10/2016 DESTINY DIAZ PR 3/31/2016 990.04
15939 3/10/2016 ROSA SANDOVAL PR 3/31/2016 581.18
15940 3/10/2016 MARY HELEN TUTTLE PR 3/31/2016 279.15
15941 3/10/2016 MARINA WEST PR 3/31/2016 3,740.29
15942 3/10/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 3/31/2016 1,294.77
15943 3/10/2016 MICHAEL CARUSO PR 3/31/2016 850.15
15944 3/10/2016 JARED HUNTZINGER PR 3/31/2016 1,035.28
15945 3/10/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN PR 3/31/2016 1,256.25
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Check No Check Date  Name Comment Module Void Clear Date Amount
15946 3/10/2016 DAVID REWAL PR 3/312016 1,913.09
15947 3/10/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN PR 3/312016 129.56
15948 3/10/2016 ELK GROVE AUTO GROUP INC AP 3/31/2016 45,068.37
0 3/18/2016 AT&T MOBILITY AP 3/31/2016 323.66
0 3/18/2016 CINTAS CORPORATION #150 AP 3/31/2016 154.56
15949 3/18/2016 AKLUFI AND WYSOCKI AP 3/31/2016 1,278.75
15950 3/18/2016 IMAGE SOURCE, INC AP 3/31/2016 185.51
15951 3/18/2016 INLAND WATER WORKS AP 3/31/2016 1,362.04
15952 3/18/2016 J & G GARAGE AP 3/31/2016 353.67
15953 3/18/2016 OFFICE DEPOT AP 3/31/2016 310.45
15954 3/18/2016 SDRMA AP 3/31/2016 10,416.24
15955 3/18/2016 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES AP 3/31/2016 271.04
15956 3/18/2016 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AP 3/31/2016 46.50
15957 3/18/2016 USA BLUEBOOK AP 3/31/2016 678.21
15958 3/18/2016 VALLEY INDEPENDENT PRINTING AP 3/31/2016 288.90
15959 3/18/2016 BDVWA AP Void 666.19
15960 3/18/2016 PLATINUM CONSULTING GROUP L AP 3/31/2016 5,465.00
0 3/24/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 120.76
0 3/24/2016 IRS PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 2,070.06
0 3/24/2016 EDD PAYROLL AP 3/31/2016 502.86
0 3/24/2016 CALPERS AP 3/31/2016 3,039.26
0 3/24/2016 CASDU AP 3/31/2016 205.38
15961 3/24/2016 JLARRY COULOMBE PR 3/31/2016 427.62
15962 3/24/2016 MICHAEL MCBRIDE PR 3/31/2016 199.31
15963 3/24/2016 MICHELLE CORBIN PR 3/31/2016 1,338.38
15964 3/24/2016 DESTINY DIAZ PR 3/31/2016 1,052.16
15965 3/24/2016 ROSA SANDOVAL PR 3/31/2016 609.52
15966 3/24/2016 MARY HELEN TUTTLE PR 3/31/2016 439.67
15967 3/24/2016 MARINA WEST PR 3,428.20
15968 3/24/2016 JAMES BOYD PR 3/31/2016 1,669.46
15969 3/24/2016 MICHAEL CARUSO PR 3/31/2016 867.87
15970 3/24/2016 JARED HUNTZINGER PR 3/31/2016 1,350.17
15971 3/24/2016 LOGAN NOUNNAN PR 3/31/2016 1,078.20
15972 3/24/2016 DAVID REWAL PR 3/31/2016 1,462.34

Total Void Check Count: 1
Total Void Check Amount: 666.19
Total Valid Check Count: 79
Total Valid Check Amount: 133,216.72
Total Check Count: 80

BR-Checks by Date (4/22/2016 - 3:36 PM)

Page 2



Check No  Check Date Name Comment Module Void Clear Date Amount

Total Check Amount: 133,882.91

BR-Checks by Date (4/22/2016 - 3:36 PM) Page 3
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1/1/16
To: Marina West

From: Destiny Diaz
Subject: Service Order Report March 2016

SERVICE ORDER REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016

J |A IS |[O N ID |J |[F IM |[A M |J YTD
After Hours Call Out 2 71 2] 1 of 1 1 1 0 15
AirVac Maintenance 0l 0/ 0 o ©of 0] O 0O & 6
AirVac Replacement 3 1 3] 8 3] 8 74 8 O 41
Booster Repair/Maintenance (New Category) 0] 0] 0] 0 ©Of 0] 0Of 0 O 1
Bulk Stations: Maintenance of of] of o O O O 0 0O 0
Close Account 0] 2 0of O 1 0] 2 0] O 5
Customer Requested Asst 1 9] 8| 14 9] 6/ 6] 4] 6 63
Reported Leaks 3l 71 20 5] of 3] 0 of 4 24
Destroy Service Line of 1 0ol Oof 3 0] O] 0o © 4
Exchange Meter 2l 3] 31 5§ 0Of 4 3| 6 5 31
Facility Inspections* 4 0] 0] O] o0 O 0 o] 1 £
Fire Flow Test 1 0] of 0 0 o0 0 0 O 1
Flush Deadend/Blowoffs of 0] of 1 0] 0 1 of O 2
General Maintenance 0of 2f of of 0 O 2| 0 0O 4
Hangtag 12| 10] 14| 7 11| 10| 11| 7{ 10 92
Hydrant Maint. 0f 0] 0] 0f O] 0 of 0] 32 32
Install New Service of of 1 0o 0f 1 0] O 2
Lock-Off's 17| 16] 22| 36/ 19[ 26] 21| 11| 18 186
Miscellaneous 7] 9] 13 7 4] 6] 51 3] § 59
Office Repairs 0f 0f 0 O 0f 0] of 0] ©O 0
Open New Service of 1 1 of 0 0] 1 0] 0O 3
Pressure Complaint 0l 2 0 3 0o 0 1 o] 2 8
Pull Meter o 1 11 o0l 1] O 1] 0 O 4
Read Meter 20] 11} 12| 14| 10| 9| 17] 17| 15 125
Repair Mainline 0l 0] 0 2 0 0 t 0o O 3
Repair Service Line 2 7] 4 2y 0o 1 11 2| 4 23
Replace Service Line 8{ 11 8| 3| 0] 6] 4 5] 4 49
Reread Meter 17| 24| 17| 23| 13} 13| 17| 21| 14 159
Safety Meeting 0of 0o/ 0o 0O 0 0 o0 0 O 0
Tamper of o) of 0] 0O o0 1] 0 © 1
Tank/Reservoir Maintenance/Repairs 1 of of of 0 0 0 o0 © 1
Unlock Service 17| 16] 24| 39| 19] 29| 24| 21| 25 214
Valve Maintenance 41 36| 28} 54 79| 31| 33] 0] O 302
Verify Meter Locked 6| 8 7] 0f 12| 0] 5[ 6 45
Water Quality Issues ** 0of of of Oof o0 0O 0O 0 O 0
Well Repairs/Maint. And Water Level 0] 0 0] 3 of 0] Of 0O 2 5
TOTAL 159| 182| 170| 235| 172|165/ 161| 111|159 O 0| 0| 1514
*Includes Inspections for Fire Extinguishers, Vehicles and Facilities
** Includes Water Quality (taste, odor, color)




DATE: 4/22/2016
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Kit Boyd
RE: MARCH 2016 Production
Cubic Feet Total Gallons Average Total
Pumped Pumped GPM Running Time __ acre feet

Well 2 Well is "inactive”
Well 3 85,770 641,560 390 27.4 1.97
Well 4 Well is "inactive”
Well 6 159,480 1,192,910 386 51.5 3.66
Well 7 68,880 515,222 344 25.8 1.58
Well 8 179,900 1,345,652 866 259 413
Well 9 439,100 3,284,468 643 85.2 10.08
Well 10 22,080 165,158 91 304 0.51
Total 955,210 7,144,971 484 246.2 21.93
*Well Pump replaced and production restored to approx. 90 gpm
A Boosters 65,960 493,381 138 59.4
C Boosters 129,900 971,652 318 50.9
Total 195,860 1,465,033

Prepared By

Date

=) -
ReviewedBy L2227

O:\OPEN SHARE\F-Production\New Monthly Production-2007-2016\New Monthly Production and Well Stats -



FROM:
RE:

Well GMW1

Well GMw2*

Well GMW3

Total

Booster # 1

Booster # 2

4/22/2016

Board of Directors

Kit Boyd

March 2016 Goat Mountain Well Production

Cubic Feet Total Gallons Average Total
Pumped Pumped GPM Running Time __acre feet
106,730 798,340 223 59.7 2.45
99,204 742,045 206 60 2.28
165,600 1,238,688 345 59.8 3.80
371,534 2,779,073 258 179.5 8.53
NO FLOW METER AT G.M. BOOSTERS
19.5
102

* Well 2 total production estimated from hour meter as flow meter appears inaccurate

Flow meter testing is being scheduled.

O:\OPEN SHARE\F-Production\New Monthly Production-2007-2016\Goat mountain production




Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency

Agency Office
622 S. Jemez Trail
Yucca Valley, CA 92284-1440

Board of Directors

J. Larry Coulombe, President
Michael McBride, Vice President
Judy Corl-Lorono, Secretary

J. Dennis Staley, Director 760/364-2315 Phone
Terry Burkhart, Director 760/364-3412 Fax
Marina D West, PG, General Manager ;

A Public Agency www.bdvwa.org

-

Board of Directors’ "
Regular Meeting Minutes &

Board Meeting Office
1720 N. Cherokee Trail, Landers, CA#

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance W)
Led by Sharon Conkle. @

Roll Call ; ;
Directors Present: . L# 1) be

Staley

Burkhart
Staff Present: ¢ \QM a West (via telephone)

Michelle Corbin

Approval of A
Motion to apgr

gneral Manager to File Applications with CA Office of Emergency Services

ion Grant Program for Two Projects

Generap Manager West reviewed the two projects of interest; the “Pump and Well Block
Buildings” and “Hondo/Ruby Wash Storm Water Capture”. The “Pump and Well Block Buildings”
project would enclose the well pumps from the outside elements. A portion of this application
would be to determine the cost estimate.

Regarding the “Hondo/Ruby Wash Storm Water Capture”, the Agency is seeking a partnership
with perhaps the Mojave Water Agency or the County of San Bernardino. GM West stated she is
scheduled to meet with representatives from both of these entities next month.

Public comments:
Anonymous, commented on the Ruby Wash and issues residents have had with rain run-off.

Approved XX-XX-2016 -1111 -



Motion No. 16-014
(After brief Board discussion), Director Corl-Lorono made a motion to authorize General Manager
to prepare and submit full applications to CA Office of Emergency Services under the Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program for the “Pump and Well Block Buildings” and the “Hondo/Ruby Wash
Storm Water Capture” projects. Director McBride seconded the motion.

MSC' (Corl-Lorono/McBride)
Coulombe: Y

McBride: Y

Corl-Lorono: Y

Staley: Y

Burkhart: Y

Initiating of Procedure for a Cost-Of-Living Adjustment (COLA) to the Board of\Bl(Efctgrs
Compensation Via Future Ordinance \

General Manager West reviewed the process of the Cost-Of-Living Adjustment. er‘themBoard of
Directors. West also reminded the Board this is only the first step and they re notiwoting on the
increase in compensation tonight. N
Public Comments:

Anonymous stated she has no problem with this raise. ;s,:"-;‘j..

Motion No. 16-015 \\& \,
(After brief Board discussion), Vice President McBride made} !,mo‘hon to direct staff to initiate the
process for increasing the Board of Directors per dlem compensation by five percent (5%) for
fiscal year 2016/2017. The motion was seconded by D'\ rag{or Burkhart.

MSC" (McBride/Burkhart) - {
Coulombe: Y AN
McBride: Y ‘:
Corl-Lorono: Y =~ L \©
Staley: N \ ) M W
Burkhart: Y \\ \,

‘\\.‘;f/

//\ :

Consent ltems
a. Improvemepf DlS:(ﬂB@ Gaat Mtn. Cash Account Summary.
b. Servi g{ eﬁbrt‘February 2016
c. Produ ep@rt February 2016
d. Goat@l Broduction Report, February 2016
e. Sp’e agard Meeting Minutes, March 1, 2016
f dtion No. 16R-02 Establishing an Agency Injury and lliness Prevention Program

f i } \x /?
No! ‘Rublic comment.
« Motion No. 16-016
Directo? McBride made a motion to approve consent items a - e. The motion was seconded by
Director Corl-Lorono

MSC' (McBride/Corl-Lorono)

Coulombe: Y
McBride: Y
Corl-Lorono: Y
Staley: Y
Burkhart: Y

Approved XX-XX-2016 - 1112 -



Matters Removed From Consent Calendar — Item f. Resolution No. 16R-02 Establishing an
Agency Injury and lliness Prevention Program (IIPP).

General Manager West reviewed the purpose of the Injury and lllness Prevention Program
(IIPP). West reminded the Board the Agency has had an [IPP for many years and that it is being
brought forward today for review.

No public comment.

Motion No. 16-017 W
Director McBride made a motion to approve consent item f. The motion was sep‘e}m"ﬁd by
Director Corl-Lorono.

K_/f

MSC'" (McBride/Corl-Lorono) PN
Coulombe: Y L 3
McBride: Y g
Corl-Lorono: Y P _ N
Staley: Y < 3
Burkhart: Y e\
Public Comment Period A\V

Anonymous commented on the water sales to Hi- Desgli Wate‘r Dlstrlct

Verbal Reports ' »
General Manager West announced the upcommlg Deserf Wlse Tour scheduled for April 23 and
24, 2016. ”'7
, \,\
Director Staley reported on the Ethies $gm|n\pr he attended to fulfill his AB1234 ethics training
obligation. Director Staley also _._enhb&%w letter invite he received from the Yucca Valley
Chamber of Commerce regarding the Gr?)l‘bstakes Parade. Director Staley reported on the March
21, 2016 Homestead Valley Commu‘" ity’ Council Meeting and gave an update on the Landers
Post Office Garden. (I* \
Vice President Mc%rld .;rem@rted’ /1 progress regarding the “Ames/Reche Native Carry Over’
exchange/sales. -:_;\ \G\

!f- \_ \\ ‘2 '
President Coulo 6 notted on a meeting he attended at the Hi-Desert Water District regarding
the “Ames/R hig Native Carry Over” exchange/sales. President Coulombe also reported on the
Municipal Ad\{wtsory\,Councn meeting held March 14, 2016 in Joshua Tree.

é"‘\\ ¥

w nt-— PreS|dent Coulombe adjourned the meeting at 6:55 p.m.

- Approved by:

Judy Corl-Lorono, Secretary of the Board

MSC' — Motion made, seconded, and carried.

Approved XX-XX-2016 -1113 -



Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency

Agency Office
622 S. Jemez Trail
Yucca Valley, CA 92284-1440

Board of Directors

J. Larry Coulombe, President
Michael McBride, Vice President
Judy Corl-Lorono, Secretary

J. Dennis Staley, Director 760/364-2315 Phone

Terry Burkhart, Director 760/364-3412 Fax
Marina D West, P.G., General Manager
A Public Agency www.bdvwa.org

Planning/Legislative/Engineering
Grant & Security Committee
Regular Meeting Report

Board Meeting Office
1720 N. Cherokee Trail, Landers, CA 92285
Tuesday February 16, 2016 - 9:15 a.m.

Committee Members: Director Corl-Lorono & Director Burkhart

Call to Order
Director Corl-Lorono called the meeting to order at 9:16 a.m.

Pledge of Allegiance
Led by John Burkhart

Roll Call

Directors: Judy Corl-Lorono
Terry Burkhart

Staff: Marina West

Michelle Corbin

Approval of the Agenda
Director Corl-Lorono and Director Burkhart approved the agenda as presented with
reorganization of the agenda items.

Review Draft Board Handbook

General Manager West gave a brief staff report. West stated the Agency staff looked to
the Board of Directors Handbooks from Special District Risk Management Authority and
Mojave Water Agency for guidance. The handbook is intended to be tool for items such
as Roles and Responsibilities, Conduct and Ethics and Meeting Procedures. Once
adopted, the handbook will be reviewed each year.

No public comment.

Report for

February 16, 2016 PLEGS Committee Meeting
Approved on April 19, 2016

Page 1 of 2



The Committee directed staff to bring the handbook to the full Board for possible
adoption by resolution.

Consent Iltems
a. Regular PLEGS Meeting Report, October 20, 2015

No public comment.
Director Corl-Lorono and Director Burkhart approved the report.
Adjourned to break at 9:26 a.m. - Reconvened from break at 9:30 a.m.

Conference Call with Mojave Water Agency’s Legal/Legislative and Public
Information Committee

Carolyn Jenson of KP Public Affairs gave an update on various legislative bills. She also
gave an update on the State Water Resources Control Board and the California Water
Action Plan.

Mr. Tantum of Innovative Federal Strategies reported on Title XVI and WaterSmart
programs. He also reported that Senator Feinstein has re-issued a bill for drought
legislation. '

No public comment.

Public Participation
No public comment.

Verbal Reports
Committee Members Comments/Reports
No reports.

General Manager Report
General Manager West reminded the Committee about the upcoming Hi-Desert Water
Summit.

Adjournment - Director Corl-Lorono adjourned the meeting at 10:10 a.m.

Report for

February 16, 2016 PLEGS Committee Meeting
Approved on April 19, 2016
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